

No. 20-40371

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Carmela Rivero,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

Fidelity Investments, Incorporated,

Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal from

United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas

4:18-CV-909

BRIEF OF APPELLANT CARMELA RIVERO

SUBMITTED BY:

Jason B. Freeman
Freeman Law, P.L.L.C.
2595 Dallas Parkway Ste. 420
Frisco, TX 75034

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
B. THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT AND ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT DO NOT DEPRIVE THE DISTRICT COURT OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.	10
1. <i>The Declaratory Judgment Act and the Anti-Injunction Act.</i>	10
2. <i>The Anti-Injunction Act is a Claims-Processing Rule.</i>	11
3. <i>Even if the AIA is Jurisdictional, It Does not Apply to the Facts of this Case.</i>	20
C. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MS. RIVERO’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	26
1. <i>The Account Transferred Automatically by Operation of Law Upon Mr. Medrano’s Death.</i>	26
2. <i>The Decedent’s Gross Estate Does Not Include the Fidelity Account.</i>	27
3. <i>A Transfer Certificate is not Required.</i>	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 304 U.S. 439 (1938)	18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	passim
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922).....	18
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	7, 18, 19, 23
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	11, 17
<i>Buckley v. Buckley</i> , 301 Mass. 530 , 17 N.E.2d 887 (1938)	29
<i>Campagna v. Campagna</i> , 337 Mass. 599 (1958)	29
<i>Chaplin v. NationsCredit Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Christian Employers Alliance v. Azar</i> , Case No. 3:16-cv-309, 2019 WL 2130142 (N.D. Dist. Ct. May 15, 2019).....	7
<i>Cohen v. U.S.</i> , 650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 11
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	13, 24
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	18, 21
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1843 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Geiserman v. MacDonald</i> , 893 F.2d 787 (5th Cir. 1990).....	36
<i>Giannakos v. M/V Bravo Trader</i> , 762 F.2d 1295 (5th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	12, 18
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	13
<i>Hart v. Hairston</i> , 343 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	6, 19, 21
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	13
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	33
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922).....	18
<i>Hines v. Graham</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 511 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	33
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Hoskins v. Bekins Van Lines</i> , 343 F.3d 769 (5th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Howery v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>In re Smith</i> , 361 Mass. 733 (1972)	26, 30, 31
<i>Int’l Shortstop, Inc. v. Rally’s, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. U.S.</i> , 552 U.S. 130 , 133-34 (2008)	13
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	11, 15
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 753 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	15
<i>Lange v. Phinney</i> , 507 F.2d 1000 (5th Cir.1975)	8, 16
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	11

Linn v. Chivatero, [714 F.2d 1278](#) (5th Cir. 1983) 6, 23, 24
Louisiana Public Service Comm. v. FCC, [476 U.S. 355](#) (1986) 34
Marshall v. Anaconda Co., [596 F.2d 370](#) (9th Cir. 1979) 33
McCabe v. Alexander, [526 F.2d 963](#) (5th Cir. 1976) 11
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, [567 U.S. 519](#) (2012)..... 19
Pendleton v. Heard, [824 F.2d 448, 451](#) (5th Cir. 1987)7, 23
Perlowin v. Sassi, [711 F.2d 910](#) (9th Cir. 1983).....6, 11
Pierre-Paul v. Barr, [930 F.3d 684](#) (2019) 12
Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co., [157 U.S. 429](#) (1895) 19
Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Goel, [274 F.3d 984](#) (5th Cir. 2001)..... 9
Pullan v. Kinsinger, [20 F. Cas. 44](#) (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1870)..... 19
Punts v. Wilson, [137 S.W.3d 889](#) (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2004) 26, 29, 30, 31
Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick, [559 U.S. 154](#) (2010)..... passim
Republic Nat. Bank of Miami v. United States, [506 U.S. 80](#) (1992) 15
Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States, [549 U.S. 457](#) (2007) 11
Sandrow v. U.S., [832 F. Supp. 918](#) (E.D. Pa. 1993)..... 25
Seven-Sky v. Holder, [661 F.3d 1](#) (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 19, 21
Smith v. Booth, [823 F.2d 94](#) (5th Cir. 1987) 18
South Carolina v. Regan, [465 U.S. 367](#) (1984) 20, 22, 25
Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment, [523 U.S. 83](#) (1998) 11, 15
Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins, [310 U.S. 381](#) (1940) 19
Texas v. United States, [891 F.3d 553](#) (5th Cir. 2018) 17
U.S. v. Kwai Fung Wong, [575 U.S. 402](#) (2015) 11
U.S. v. Marshall, [954 F.3d 823](#) (6th Cir. 2020) 13
Union Pacific R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, Central Region, [558 U.S. 67](#) (2009) 17
Union Planters Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Salih, [369 F.3d 457](#) (5th Cir. 2004)..... 9
United States v. Maria, [186 F.3d 65](#) (2d Cir. 1999) 33
United States v. Vanness, [85 F.3d 661](#) (C.A.D.C. 1996) 11
Z Street, Inc. v. Koskinen, [44 F.Supp.3d 48](#) (D.C. Dist. Ct. May 27, 2014) 7

STATUTES

1 Rev. Stat. §§ 3172-3231 (1875) 20
[17 U.S.C. § 411](#)..... 15, 16
[26 U.S.C. § 6325](#) 1
[26 U.S.C. § 7421](#) passim
[26 U.S.C. § 7422](#) 25
[28 U.S.C. § 1331](#)1, 16
[28 U.S.C. § 1332](#) 1
[28 U.S.C. § 1338](#) 16
[28 U.S.C. § 2201](#) 1, 5, 10

Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 10, <u>14 Stat. 471, 475</u> (1867)	19
<u>I.R.C. § 2040(a)</u>	4, 27, 28
Revenue Act of 1862, ch. 119, § 19, <u>12 Stat. 432, 439</u>	20
Tex. Est. Code § 113.102	29
Tex. Est. Code § 113.151(a)	26, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erin M. Hawley, <i>The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014)	18
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Transfer Agents</i> , available at https://www.sec.gov/divisions/marketreg/mrtransfer.shtml	32

REGULATIONS

<u>26 C.F.R. § 20.2040-1(c)(3)</u>	4, 27, 28
<u>26 C.F.R. § 20.6325-1(a)-(b)</u>	passim
